BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

w—- TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Lisa Thornley
lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk

THE LONDON BOROUGH
www.bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 19 February 2013

To: Members of the
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman)

Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger,
Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, Russell Jackson,

Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, Tom Papworth, Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic
Centre on THURSDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2013 AT 7.30 PM

MARK BOWEN
Director of Resources

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the
Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. It is also possible for the
public to speak on Contravention Reports and Tree Preservation Orders at Plans Sub-
Committees. Members of the public wishing to speak will need to have already written to
the Council expressing their view on the particular matter and have indicated their wish to
do so to Democratic Services by no later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the
date of the meeting.

The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the
Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across.

For further details, please telephone 020 8313 4745.

AGENDA
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY
2013 (Pages 1 - 8)

4 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting. Therefore please
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5 pm on Friday
22 February 2013.



5 PLANNING REPORTS
ITEM APPLICATION NUMBER AND PAGE WARD
NO ADDRESS OF DEVELOPMENT NO.

5.1 (12/02385/0OUT) - 1 Westmoreland 9-28 Bromley Town
Road, Bromley

5.2 (12/03088/FULL1T) - Land at South 29 -44 Bromley Town
Side of Ringers Road

6 APPEALS BY CAPITAL SHOPPING CENTRES LTD (CSC) AGAINST THE

COUNCIL'S DECISION TO REFUSE PLANNING AND LISTED BUILDING
CONSENT FOR DEVELOPMENT AT QUEEN'S GARDENS, BROMLEY

(Pages 45 - 60)




Agenda Item 3

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 29 January 2013
Present:

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman)
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Nicholas Bennett J.P.,
Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes,
Will Harmer, John Ince, Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning,
Russell Mellor, Tom Papworth, Richard Scoates and

Harry Stranger

Also Present:

Councillors John Canvin and Peter Morgan

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eric Bosshard and
Nicky Dykes; Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P. and William Harmer attended
as their respective substitutes.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

32 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 22 NOVEMBER 2012

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012
be confirmed and signed as a true record.

33 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE
MEETING

No questions were received.

34 OPTIONS AND PREFERRED STRATEGY CONSULTATION
DRAFT LOCAL PLAN

Consideration was given to the consultative Options and Preferred Strategy
document which formed a key stage in the preparation of Bromley’s Local
Plan. Member comments would be reported to a meeting of the Executive on
6 February 2013 at which time the document would be considered for
approval 
[...]
.

Councillor Harmer disagreed strongly with the content of paragraph 3.4 and
drew attention to the omission of pages 2 and 4 of the Appeal Decision.
Councillor Harmer had received further documentation not included in the
report, which he believed showed that certain aspects concerning the Belgo
appeal bore no comparison with the appeal by Capital Shopping Centres. In
light of the above, Councillor Harmer moved that the item be deferred in order
that further analysis of the new information could be undertaken and for a
complete copy of the report to be submitted for consideration by Members at
the next meeting of DCC in February 2013.

The Legal Representative confirmed that further information from the
Environmental health officer should be sought and due to the receipt of further
relevant information, deferral of the item was the best way to proceed.

Members were informed that the chances of an appeal hearing being held
before the next DCC meeting were very remote as an appeal took
approximately 2-3 months to implement.

The Acting Chief Planner apologised for the submission of an incomplete
report.

RESOLVED that this item be DEFERRED to undertake further analysis of
new information received and for a further report to be submitted to the
next meeting of the DCC on 28 February 2013.

37 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2011/12

Members considered the full Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) which, as
required under the Localism Act 2011 (Section 11), contained information on
the plan making process, the progress and effectiveness of the Local Plan
and the extent to which the planning policies set out in the Local Plan
documents were being achieved.

Members were requested to endorse Appendix 1 as the Council’s AMR for
2011/12.

43

Page 5



Development Control Committee
29 January 2013

For the purpose of clarity, Members agreed that the recommendation in the
report should be amended to read:- 'Appendix 1 (from page 147 onwards), in
light of the Council's duty 
[...]
e Article 4 Direction, it was
agreed that formal confirmation be sought from the Portfolio Holder for
Renewal and Recreation.

RESOLVED that the Article 4 Direction to remove the Permitted
Development right in respect of Class E and Class F development be

endorsed and that the matter be referred to the Portfolio Holder for
Renewal and Recreation for formal confirmation of the Direction.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm

Chairman

46
Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5.1

Application No : 12/02385/0UT Ward:
Bromley Town

Address : 1 Westmoreland Road Bromley BR2
0TB

OS Grid Ref: E: 540433 N: 168568
Applicant : Telereal Trillium Objections : YES
Description of Development:

Demolition of existing building and erection of a 4 to 11 storey building comprising
a 110 bedroom hotel (Class C1, 49 residential units (Class C3) and 592sgm retail
use (Class A1-A5) with associated landscaping, servicing, 41 car parking spaces
and bicycle parking OUTLINE

ADDITIONAL PLANS RECEIVED

Key designations:

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area

Flood Zone 2

Flood Zone 3

London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
London Distributor Roads

Proposal

Outline planning permission is sought for the demolition of all the buildings on this
site and the erection of a part 4 storey/part 11 storey building with a mix of uses
comprising a 110 bedroom hotel, 49 residential flats, a retail unit plus 41 car
parking spaces and delivery/servicing courtyard.

The applicant has asked for access only to be determined at this stage with scale,
layout, appearance and landscaping reserved for future consideration as ‘reserved
matters’. To support the application illustrative plans have been submitted giving a
maximum and minimum range for the height, length and depth of each part of the
building. Should permission be granted for this proposal the applicant will submit
detailed drawings for consideration in the future, based within this range of
dimensions.

The deve
[...]
rey ‘wing’ of the building will have a
significantly detrimental effect on long distance views from the High Street towards
the south.

In addition it is considered that the proposal does not meet policy requirements in
respect of the provision of S106 contributions, in particular affordable housing, and
the provision of appropriate replacement office floorspace.

Therefore the application is recommended for refusal on the grounds listed below.

Background papers referred to during the production of this report comprise all
correspondence on file ref. 12/02385, excluding exempt information.

as amended by documents received on 31.10.2012 05.11.2012 26.11.2012
06.02.2013

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED

The reasons for refusal are:

1 The proposed development is not acceptable, by reason of the absence of a
robust and well evidenced Financial Viability Statement, resulting in failure

to meet the requirements for the provision of S106 contributions for the
purposes of affordable housing, education and health contrary to Policies

Page 25



IMP1 and H2 of the Unitary Development Plan and the Supplementary
Planning Guidance relating to Planning Obligations and Housing and
Policies 8.2 and 3.12 of the London Plan.

In the absence of a robust and well evidenced appraisal of the office market
in Bromley, the proposal is unacceptable, by reason of the lack of suitable
replacement office development, contrary to Policies BTC 5 and OSL of the
Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan.

The indicative proposal, by reason of its scale and height, would
detrimentally impact on protected long distance views of the Keston Ridge
contrary to Policies BTC 19 and OSL of the Bromley Town Centre Area
Action Plan and Policies BE 17 and 18 of the Bromley Unitary Development
Plan.

Page 26



Application:12/02385/0UT
Address: 1 Westmoreland Road Bromley BR2 0TB

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of a 4 to 11 storey
building comprising a 110 bedroom hotel (Class C1, 49 residential units
(Class C3) and 592sgm retail use (Class A1-A5) with associated
landscaping, servicing, 41 car parking spaces and bicycle parking

.
T:)site arg
should not be used to identify the extent of the appl cAQF Z
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 5.2

Application No: 12/03088/FULL1 Ward:
Bromley Town
Address : Land At South Side Of Ringers Road
Bromley

OS Grid Ref: E: 540250 N: 168845
Applicant : Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd Objections : YES
Description of Development:

Erection of 1x11 storey (plus upper basement) and 1x9 storey (plus lower and
upper basement) building comprising 148 flats (48x1 bedroom and 100x2
bedroom), 460sqm commercial unit (Class A3/A4), 77 car parking spaces, cycle
parking, refuse and recycling stores, ancillary works including plant and equipment
on ground floor and roof, together with vehicular access to Ravensbourne Road
and Ringers Road and associated landscaping

Key designations:

Areas of Archaeological Significance
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area

London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

Planning permission was granted in January 2008 for the demolition of a covered
footbridge over Ringers Road and erection of one 10 storey and one 8 storey
blocks comprising 97 one bedroom, 59 two bedroom and 4 three bedroom flats
with 83 car parking spaces and motorcycle and bicycle parking and refuse storage
(amendments to scheme permitted under ref. 06/01528 for 163 flats). Preliminary
works have been carried out to implement the planning permission and it remains
extant.

Planning permission is now sought for a revised scheme. The key changes
between this proposed scheme and the implemented planning permission are as
follows:

e introduction of commercial unit along Ringers Road

e additional storey to both blocks taking Block A from 10 to 11 storeys and
B
[...]
heme, the proposal is on balance considered unacceptable.

Page 42



RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED

The reasons for refusal are:

1

The proposed development would conflict with the Area Action Plan
objectives for Opportunity Site G, particularly in terms of the delivery of retail
floorspace, permeability, the phasing of comprehensive development and
the creation of a secondary street through the site, and is thereby contrary
to Policy OSG and Policy BTC 30 of the Bromley Town Centre Area Action
Plan.

The proposed development, by reason of the excessive height and bulk of
the blocks, would be unduly harmful to the character and appearance of the
area and appear dominant and overbearing when viewed from nearby
residential properties contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development
Plan.

Page 43



Application:12/03088/FULL1
Address: Land At South Side Of Ringers Road Bromley

Proposal: Erection of 1x11 storey (plus upper basement) and 1x9 storey
(plus lower and upper basement) building comprising 148 flats (48x1
bedroom and 100x2 bedroom), 460sgm commercial unit (Class A3/A4), 77
car parking spaces, cycle parking, refuse and recycling stores, ancillary

-.; IJ"

'
'

"This planis p T:)site an
should not be used to identify the extent of the appl cAQR & é‘
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.



Agenda Item 6

Report No. London Borough of Bromley
DRR13/041

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday 28 February 2013
Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key
Title: APPEALS BY CAPITAL SHOPPING CENTRES LTD (CSC)

AGAINST THE COUNCIL'S DECISION TO REFUSE PLANNING
AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR DEVELOPMENT AT
QUEEN'S GARDENS, BROMLEY

Contact Officer: Jim Kehoe, Deputy Chief Planner
Tel: 020 8313 4794 E-mail: Jim.Kehoe@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Director of Renewal & Recreation

Ward: (All Wards)

1. Reason for report

1.1 This report seeks Members views as to whether the ground of refusal relating to the impact on
residential amenity should be defended at the forthcoming public inquiry.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Members views are requested

Page 45



Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:
2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: £ none for the purpose of this report
2 Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost:

3 Budget head/performance centre: Central Contingency
4. Total current budget for this head: £150,000

5 Source of funding: Existing revenue budget for 2012/13

Staff
1. Number of staff (current and additional): 53 fte’s (excluding Building Control, Land Charges)

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 14

Legal

1.  Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:

2.  Call-in: Applicable:

Customer Impact

1.  Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): several thousand

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No

2.  Summary of Ward Councillors comments: no comments received

Page 46



3.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

COMMENTARY

Members will recall that a report was submitted to DC Committee on January 29™ 2013 seeking
Members’ views on whether the ground of refusal relating to the impact on residential amenity
should be defended. The report was deferred to undertake further analysis of new information
received and for a complete copy of an appeal to be appended. An updated report is set out
below.

Development Control Committee on June 28"™ 2012 refused planning permission for an
application for planning permission (12/01340) and consent for an application for listed building
consent (12/01340). Both applications related to a proposal to extend The Glades Shopping
Centre by adding 5 restaurants and relocation of the listed gates within the Gardens.

The applicants (Capital Shopping Centres — CSC) have appealed against this decision and the
appeal will be heard at a public inquiry.

The agents have written to the Counci
[...]


3)

4

5)

6)

7)

The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years
from the date of this decision.

No customer shall be permitted to be within the application site and all lighting shall
be extinguished outside the following times: 10:00hrs - 22:00hrs Mondays to
Saturdays, 12:00hrs — 21:00hrs on Sundays.

No development shall take place until details and samples of the materials to be used
in the construction have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the

approved details.

No amplified or other music or other form of broadcasting shall be played within the
application site.

The structure hereby permitted shall be removed and the use hereby permitted shall
be discontinued on or before the date 6 years from the commencement of the use.
On or before that date, the land shall be restored to its former condition in accordance
with a scheme of work submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The appellants shall inform the Local Planning Authority of the date of
commencement within one week of commencement of the use.

Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of a scheme of lighting
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the approved

scheme.

Before the development hereby permitted commences, a detailed method statement
of the construction of the decking and protection of trees and tree roots shall be
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall
not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the approved scheme.

R H Baker

Page 60



	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2013
	5.1 (12/02385/OUT) - 1 Westmoreland Road, Bromley
	5.2 (12/03088/FULL1) - Land at South Side of Ringers Road
	6 Appeals by Capital Shopping Cent

Minutes of the meeting


47 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 28 February 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, 
Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, 
Peter Fookes, John Ince, Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning, 
Russell Mellor, Richard Scoates and Harry Stranger 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Will Harmer, David Jefferys, 
Charles Joel and Diane Smith 

 
41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Papworth. 
 
42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
43   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 29 JANUARY 2013 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2013 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
 
44   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
45 PLANNING REPORTS 

45.1 1 WESTMORELAND ROAD, BROMLEY 

Members considered the following planning application report:- 

Item No. Ward Description of Application 

5.1 
(page 9) 

Bromley 
Town 

(12/02385/OUT) - Demolition of existing building and 
erection of a 4 to 11 storey building comprising a 110 
bedroom hotel (Class C1, 49 residential units (Class 
C3) and 592 sqm retail use (Class A1-A5) with 
associated landscaping, servicing, 41 car parking 
spaces and bicycle parking OUTLINE 
ADDITIONAL PLANS RECEIVED. 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 
 

48 

 
Oral representations were received from the applicant’s agent, Mr Robert 
Clarke.  Mr Clarke submitted the following points in support of the application: 
 

 The scheme conformed with parking standard requirements. 
 

 No objections to the application had been received from the Highways 
Authority. 

 

 The applicant was disappointed with the planning officers’ 
recommendation to refuse the application and appalled at the reasons 
given for refusal. 

 

 Information requested from the Council had not been received until 48 
hours prior to this meeting. 

 

 The DTZ Retail and Office Study (2012) had been released only 24 hours 
prior to this meeting. 

 

 The date of the application report preceded that of the advice given by 
planning officers. 

 

 The reasons for refusal, as set out in the report, would be unlikely to 
withstand scrutiny. 

 

 Based on the information contained within the briefing note circulated to 
Members, the application should not be refused. 

 

 With regard to the impact on the view of Keston Ridge from the town 
centre, the application report contradicts itself; Keston Ridge would remain 
visible from Bromley High Street. 

 
Councillor Michael questioned how the development of a low budget hotel 
could overcome the Council’s policies regarding affordable housing.  Mr 
Clarke responded that the need for a hotel was in direct response to site 
specific policy and the residential element of the application would subsidise 
the hotel.  There was no flexibility within the current finance package for a 
Section 106 element. 
  
Oral representations were also received from local resident Mr Zameel Syed.  
Mr Syed submitted the following points in objection to the application:- 
 

 The height of the design was taller than the existing building. 
 

 The proposal was out-of-character with the surrounding area. 
 

 As one hotel had already been permitted on an adjacent site, there was no 
requirement for a second. 

 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 

 

49 
 

 Residents in Pinewood Road and Sandford Road would suffer a loss of 
privacy. 

 

 Residents living to the rear of the development would suffer a loss of 
natural light. 

 

 The proposal would have a negative impact on road safety, particularly as 
there were two schools in the immediate vicinity.  There would also be an 
increase in traffic and parking issues. 

 

 The development would have an environmental impact on the area with 
regard to noise, drainage, waste collection and removal of trees. 

 
Mr Syed urged Members to take into account the needs of the local 
community when considering the application. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Dykes, Mr Syed reported that the only 
time the applicant had engaged with local residents was during an open 
evening.  E-mails sent to the applicant had remained unanswered. 
 
Officers informed Members that as a result of further consultation, an 
additional 11 letters of objection had been received, most of which iterated 
objections already reported. 
 
Subsequent to a site visit on 21 February, officers had received two requests 
for information from the applicant and some officer comments had been 
provided in response.  
 
Ward Member Councillor Dykes and her Ward Member colleagues had 
engaged with local residents.  She commented that although the Town Centre 
Area Action Plan identified the site as land suitable for a tall building, the 
proposal raised the following planning issues. 
 

• The view of Keston Ridge (as identified in the Development Plan) would be 
compromised. 

 

• The view of St Mark's Church Tower would be adversely affected. 
 

• The proposal would result in an intensification of car parking. 
 

• The visual amenity of Bromley High Street would be compromised. 
 
Councillor Dykes commented that this was a premium site for office space 
and should be utilised as such.  Councillor Dykes moved that the application 
be refused. 
 
The Chairman stated that the principle for redevelopment was set within the 
Area Action Plan which maintained that the site should provide replacement of 
existing office space, an element which the present application did not 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 
 

50 

contain.  Councillor Dean seconded the motion for refusal on the grounds set 
out within the planning report. 
 
Councillor Ince queried the robustness of the financial viability assessment as 
he preferred to see affordable housing incorporated within the proposed 49 
flats.  The Deputy Chief Planner reported that the assessment had been 
undertaken by an independent consultant and the evidence therein could be 
relied upon. 
 
Councillor Bosshard stated that as the cost to the Council for providing bed 
and breakfast was significantly high, the erection of a hotel would not 
compensate for the lack of affordable housing.  Councillor Bosshard also 
commented that the provision of 40 car parking spaces was insufficient; there 
should be at least 70-80 available spaces.  As a result, there would be an 
overspill of parking into the surrounding area.  This was a prime opportunity to 
redevelop the site to provide office space, a much needed element within 
Bromley Town Centre.  
 
Councillor Michael commented that the site was a gateway into the town 
centre and development of office space as identified in the Area Action Plan 
would attract companies and workers into the Borough and thereby promote 
economic growth. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop stated there could never be enough parking spaces in 
the Borough.  Sufficient parking was an important element of a vibrant town 
centre.  Councillor Fawthrop also sought clarification of Mr Clarke's statement 
that the requested reasons for the objections to the hotel had been received 
just 48 hours prior to this meeting.  The Deputy Chief Planner responded that 
all issues relevant to the application were conveyed to the applicant at the 
pre-application stage of the planning process, including the issue around 
replacement of office floorspace.  The onus was on the applicant to decide 
how much detail they wanted to submit.  Issues represented in the report 
were indicated to the applicant prior to an informal presentation in February. 
 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE REFUSED as recommended, for the 
following reasons:- 
 
1 The proposed development is not acceptable, by reason of the 

absence of a robust and well evidenced Financial Viability Statement, 
resulting in failure to meet the requirements for the provison of S106 
contributions for the purposes of affordable housing, education and 
health contrary to Policies IMP1 and H2 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and the Supplementary Planning Guidance relating to Planning 
Obligations and Housing and Policies 8.2 and 3.12 of the London 
Plan. 

 
2. In the absence of a robust and well evidenced appraisal of the office 

market in Bromley, the proposal is unaccpetable, by reason of the 
lack of suitable replacement office development, contrary to Policies 
BTC 5 and OSL of the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan. 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 

 

51 
 

 
3. The indicative proposal, by reason of its scale and height, would 

detrimentally impact on protected long distance views of the Keston 
Ridge contrary to Policies BTC 19 and OSL of the Bromley Town 
Centre Area Action Plan and Policies BE17 and 18 of the Bromley 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
It was FURTHER RESOLVED that refusal of the application was subject 
to a possible direction of the Mayor of London in accordance with the 
powers under the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 
2008. 
 
45.2 LAND AT SOUTH SIDE OF RINGERS ROAD 
 
Members considered the following planning application report:- 
 

Item No. Ward Description of Application 

5.2 
(page 29) 

Bromley 
Town 

(12/03088/FULL1) - Erection of 1x11 storey (plus 
upper basement) and 1x9 storey (plus lower and 
upper basement) building comprising 148 flats (48x1 
bedroom and 100x2 bedroom), 460 sqm commercial 
unit (Class A3/A4), 77 car parking spaces, cycle 
parking, refuse and recycling stores, ancillary works 
including plant and equipment on ground floor and 
roof, together with vehicular access to 
Ravensbourne Road and Ringers Road and 
associated landscaping. 

 
Oral representations were received from Ms Debbie Aplin, Managing Director 
of Crest Nicholson Regeneration Ltd who submitted the following points in 
support of the application:- 
 

 The planning officers’ recommendation contained in the report caused 
surprise and disappointment. 

 

 As reported on pages 33 and 34 of the report, no objections had been 
received from consultees. 

 

 The proposal was in accordance with the objectives and policies of the 
Area Action Plan. 

 

 Through consultation, local residents’ views had been taken into 
consideration with regard to commercial use of the ground floor. 

 

 If Members approved the application, the applicant would be willing to 
accept the Section 106 Agreement and conditions imposed at the time the 
extant permission was granted in 2008. 

 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 
 

52 

Councillor Mrs Manning asked Ms Aplin why the public access route was 
placed in a position contrary to that advised.  In response, Ms Aplin said that 
Crest did not own the adjoining site at the point advised by the Council.  Using 
their experience, Crest had looked at the most practical place to position the 
access route and chose one which they thought complied with the Area Action 
Plan. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop asked why the applicant had not built the development 
that was previously granted planning permission in January 2008.  Ms Aplin 
responded that the site was bought through a former section of the Crest 
Nicholson company which had since suffered financial difficulties.  Ms Aplin 
managed a separate section of the company and specialised in partnering 
local authorities to develop mixed use housing.  She viewed the current 
proposal to be an improvement upon the application previously permitted. 
 
It was reported that no issues had been raised with regard to the provision of 
affordable housing and no further comments had been received from the 
Greater London Authority. 
 
Councillor Dykes commented that this was an important site for Bromley 
Town Centre.  She raised concerns that the application conficted with the 
Area Action Plan, specifically in regard to the Churchill Theatre site and 
immediate surrounding area.  Having visited the site and spoken to 
representatives, Councillor Dykes stated that the development would be out-
of-character with the surrounding area, overdominant and harmful to the 
amenities of local residents due to the loss of natural light and the 
development would result in an impact on traffic and parking.  Councillor 
Dykes moved that the application be refused. 
 
The Chairman commented that the vision of the Area Action Plan was for the 
development of a bright and vibrant town centre.  The application before 
Members did not lend itself to the objectives and aims of the Area Action Plan, 
particularly in respect to the provision of retail space,  the height and bulk of 
the tower block and the design of the development. Councillor Dean 
suggested (and Members agreed), that should the application be refused, the 
second reason for refusal should be amended to incorporate ‘design’ as a 
contributing factor for refusal.  Councillor Dean seconded the motion for 
refusal. 
 
Councillor Ince was disappointed to note that as a result of the financial 
viability assessment, the provision for affordable housing was 10% lower than 
the 35% required by Council policy.  The Deputy Chief Planner confirmed that 
an independent consultant had undertaken the financial viability assessment 
and the reasons given for the lower affordable housing provision were not 
deemed to be unreasonable. 
 
Councillor Michael stated that the development would undermine the aims 
and objectives of the AAP in particular with the need to attract retail 
development to Bromley. The height of the development was taller than the 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 

 

53 
 

previous proposal granted in January 2008 and the design was unsuitable 
and bulky.   
 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE REFUSED as recommended, for the 
following reasons:- 
 
1 The proposed development would conflict with the Area Action Plan 

objectives for opportunity Site G, particularly in terms of the delivery 
of retail floorspace, permeability, the phasing of comprehensive 
development and the creation of a secondary street through the tie 
and is thereby contrary to Policy OSG and Policy BTC 30 of the 
Bromley Town Centre Action Plan. 

 
2. The proposed development, by reason of the design and excessive 

height and bulk of the blocks, would be unduly harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area and appear dominant and 
overbearing when viewed from nearby residential properties contrary 
to policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and policy BTC17 of 
the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan. 

 
It was FURTHER RESOLVED that refusal of the application was subject 
to a possible direction of the Mayor of London in accordance with the 
powers under the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 
2008. 
 
46  APPEALS BY CAPITAL SHOPPING CENTRES LTD (CSC) 

AGAINST THE COUNCIL'S DECISION TO REFUSE PLANNING 
AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR DEVELOPMENT AT 
QUEEN'S GARDENS, BROMLEY 
 

Report DRR13/041 
 
This report was deferred from the previous DCC meeting in January 2013. 
 
In June 2012, Members refused an application for planning permission and an 
application for listed building consent to extend The Glades Shopping Centre.  
In January 2013, Members considered whether the ground of refusal relating 
to the impact on residential amenity should be defended at appeal.  The 
report was subsequently deferred to this meeting to enable officers to 
undertake further analysis of new information received and for a complete 
copy of an appeal to be appended.   
 
Councillor Mrs Manning was pleased to receive a complete copy of the 
Inspector’s report and pointed out that the only residents in the vicinity were 
people living on the opposite side of Kentish Way.  Councillor Mrs Manning 
moved that the ground for refusal be withdrawn. 
 
Contrary to that stated in the report (page 49), Councillor Dykes was aware 
that objections to the development had been received from local residents. 
 



Development Control Committee 
28 February 2013 
 

54 

In determining the application for the proposal, Councillor Michael had voted 
against permission but not on the grounds of loss of amenity to residents.  
Councillor Michael thought it prudent, therefore, to withdraw that reason for 
refusal. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed to Councillor Fawthrop that no objections 
concerning the loss of amenity had been received. 
 
Councillor Mellor voted against the application because he believed 
residential amenity would be affected and the development would take place 
in a conservation area.  He urged Members to bear in mind that the Abbaye 
application had not involved any construction work.  This application, however 
was a new construction which constituted an overdevelopment.  Councillor 
Mellor urged members to continue to maintain all grounds for refusal. 
 
RESOLVED that the ground for refusal relating to the impact on 
residential amenity be withdrawn. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 


